e i ek
A NP LWNORLP OV UNDAWN

ORDINANCE NO 100921-C

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION W-1, WATER AND WASTEWATER
RATE SCHEDULES, OF ORDINANCE NO. 870707A, RESCINDING
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO. 090915-B

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas, deems it necessary to adopt water and
wastewater rates in accordance with a cost of service model that has been used in the preparation of the Fiscal

Year 2010-11 Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, the cost of service study provides for the equitable distribution of costs between fixed and
variable costs, and between classes of customers;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas, deems it necessary to amend Ordinance
No. 870707A and to repeal Ordinance 090915-B to change the water and wastewater rate schedules;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. Effective October 1, 2010, Section W-1 of Ordinance 870707A adopted on the 7" day of July, 1987 and
last amended by Ordinance 090915-B is hereby amended to hereinafter read as follows:

Section W-1: WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE SCHEUDLES

A. Residential Customers Water Rate Schedule

Base Monthly Charge

Volumetric rate
0-2,999 gallons

3,000-9,999 gallons

10,000-14,999 gallons
15,000-24,999 gallons
25,000 gallons and up

$7.45

Off-Peak (Nov-June)

$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
$3.37 per 1,000 gallons
$4.22 per 1000 gallons

B. Non-Residential Customers Water Rate Schedule

Base Charge based on meter size

3/4
17
1-1%
27

37

4"

6”

Volumetric rate

$103.40
$116.32
$155.10
$206.80
$413.60
$517.00
$723.80

No range

Off-Peak (Nov-June)
$4.71 per 1,000 gallons

Peak (July — Oct)
$2.69 per 1,000 gallons

$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
$5.40 per 1,000 gallons
$8.09 per 1000 gallons

Peak (July — Oct)

$5.13 per 1,000 gallons



C. Commercial Wastewater Rates $7.71 per 1,000 gallons

SECTION 2: Ordinance Amendment no. 090915-B passed and approved on the 15" day of
September, 2009 is hereby repealed.

o ‘
PASSED AND APPROVED thissd] day of % - S0,

[/ ? //”’/4’///////&?%,/
|_Barbara

ara Wilson
Mayor
ATTEST:
EM/ d%«u .Qtéhm
Rae Gene Greenough (J
City Secretary



