ORDINANCE NO 100921-C

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION W-1, WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULES, OF ORDINANCE NO. 870707A, RESCINDING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO. 090915-B

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas, deems it necessary to adopt water and wastewater rates in accordance with a cost of service model that has been used in the preparation of the Fiscal Year 2010-11 Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, the cost of service study provides for the equitable distribution of costs between fixed and variable costs, and between classes of customers;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas, deems it necessary to amend Ordinance No. 870707A and to repeal Ordinance 090915-B to change the water and wastewater rate schedules;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. Effective October 1, 2010, Section W-1 of Ordinance 870707A adopted on the 7th day of July, 1987 and last amended by Ordinance 090915-B is hereby amended to hereinafter read as follows:

Section W-1: WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE SCHEUDLES

A. Residential Customers Water Rate Schedule

Base Monthly Charge	\$7.45	
Volumetric rate	Off-Peak (Nov-June)	Peak (July – Oct)
0-2,999 gallons	\$2.69 per 1,000 gallons	\$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
3,000-9,999 gallons	\$2.69 per 1,000 gallons	\$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
10,000-14,999 gallons	\$2.69 per 1,000 gallons	\$2.69 per 1,000 gallons
15,000-24,999 gallons	\$3.37 per 1,000 gallons	\$5.40 per 1,000 gallons
25,000 gallons and up	\$4.22 per 1000 gallons	\$8.09 per 1000 gallons

B. <u>Non-Residential Customers Water Rate Schedule</u>

Base Charge based on meter size

3/4	\$103.40
1"	\$116.32
1-1 ½	\$155.10
2"	\$206.80
3"	\$413.60
4"	\$517.00
6"	\$723.80

Volumetric rate	Off-Peak (Nov-June)	Peak (July - Oct)
No range	\$4.71 per 1,000 gallons	\$5.13 per 1,000 gallons